

No. 16-1221

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONAGRA BRANDS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT BRISEÑO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LINDA E. KELLY

PATRICK N. FORREST

LELAND P. FROST

*Manufacturers' Center  
for Legal Action*

*733 10th Street, NW*

*Suite 700*

*Washington, DC 20001*

*(202) 637-3000*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

DANIEL E. JONES

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Ascertainability Is A Fundamental Prerequisite To Class Certification.....	6
A. Ascertainability is rooted in longstanding due process principles.....	6
B. The reasons offered by the court below for rejecting a meaningful ascertainability requirement do not comport with due process.....	11
II. The Decision Below Harms Businesses Without Benefiting Absent Class Members.....	16
A. Certification of unascertainable classes will lead to abusive lawsuits designed to extract <i>in terrorem</i> settlements. ....	16
B. Certification of unascertainable classes yields no benefit at all to the overwhelming majority of absent class members.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	17
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	12
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Cooper &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1976).....	17
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	6, 16
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	6
<i>ICC v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 282 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	11
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	11
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	6, 15
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4162771 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6, 17
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	4, 7, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4, 7, 12, 14
 <b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 8:6 (13th ed. 2016).....	10, 15
32B <i>Am. Jur. 2d Federal Courts</i> § 1886 .....	15
Jason Scott Johnston & Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Arbitration Study: A Summary and Critique</i> , Mercatus Working Paper (Aug. 2015) .....	19
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.66 (4th ed. 2004).....	13
Richard L. Marcus, <i>They Can't Do That, Can They? Tort Reform Via Rule 23</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 858 (1995) .....	13
Decl. of Deborah McComb, <i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014) .....	19
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	17
Malerie Ma Roddy & Amy M. Ru- benstein, <i>Food Fight: More Labeling Litigation in 2017</i> , The Nat'l L. Rev. (Feb. 6, 2017).....	17
Joanna Shepherd, <i>An Empirical Survey of No-Injury Class Actions</i> , Emory L. Studs. Research Paper No. 16-402 (Feb. 1, 2016).....	20
